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Online Appendix: Figure Data

This online appendix is to accompany Aid Imperium: United States Foreign 
Policy and Human Rights in Post- Cold War Southeast Asia, by Salvador San-
tino F. Regilme Jr. The data used to create many of the figures in this book 
is presented in the following tables.

Figure 1.1
US Foreign Assistance and Physical Integrity Rights, 1976– 2016

This graph shows the breakdown of the PTS A values and the total amount 
of aid (military and economic) given to those countries. (in billions)

 1 2 3 4 5

Economic 112,036,356,506 178,831,368,281 190,503,505,574 57,235,889,110 82,275,691
Military 76,303,666,773 126,007,804,241 143,227,027,300 44,572,954,038 11,388,178

Note: Values given in constant dollars.
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Figure 1.3
US Military Assistance to the Philippines and Thailand,  

1992– 2015

Year
US military aid  

to Thailand
US military aid  

to the Philippines

1980 97,421,585 190,471,431
1981 125,417,188 172,723,673
1982 164,221,137 111,719,820
1983 162,124,677 107,108,659
1984 191,722,193 104,027,373
1985 197,347,456 52,465,773
1986 155,875,838 4,597,394
1987 4,244,375 17,702,421
1988 81,491,446 227,650,765
1989 3,750,964 4,354,074
1990 9,203,938 253,368,670
1991 1,087,468 313,042,028
1992 0 48,987,571
1993 3,571,711 26,782,493
1994 1,337,510 1,310,904
1995 3,364,314 3,135,601
1996 2,075,888 1,738,663
1997 2,258,702 1,828,137
1998 8,976,257 1,782,162
1999 4,315,581 14,470,141
2000 18,975,858 6,507,070
2001 21,657,084 13,807,309
2002 18,657,398 73,195,542
2003 18,649,541 68,853,704
2004 8,879,640 47,245,949
2005 15,012,404 46,041,008
2006 9,952,545 43,557,840
2007 3,036,889 49,764,816
2008 5,556,703 37,614,816
2009 7,857,847 40,978,976
2010 6,204,207 38,731,905
2011 5,560,340 41,621,781
2012 4,334,445 52,569,595
2013 4,727,267 46,713,669
2014 3,376,659 62,230,085
2015 4,538,415 100,693,040

Note: The data are summarized in this table in millions of USD.
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Figure 1.4
Civilian Deaths Caused by State Agents in the  

Philippines and Thailand, 1989– 2016

Year Thailand Philippines

1989 0 937
1990 2 1,306
1991 0 1,515
1992 0 430
1993 0 252
1994 0 276
1995 7 151
1996 0 191
1997 0 302
1998 12 99
1999 0 205
2000 5 1,571
2001 0 749
2002 0 684
2003 26 1,056
2004 163 339
2005 205 470
2006 212 376
2007 197 439
2008 132 504
2009 140 911
2010 75 334
2011 171 350
2012 131 296
2013 189 516
2014 68 472
2015 53 572
2016 50 559
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Figure 3.1
Annual Number of Political Killings per Year in the Philippines (approximate),  

per Presidential Administration

Post– Cold War  
Era (Pre- 9/11)

Ramos, 1992– 1998 1992 to 1993 104
1993 to 1994 40
1994 to 1995 14
1996 7
1997 0

Estrada, 1998– 2000 1998 to 1999 23
2000 1

Post– 9/11 Era Arroyo, 2001– 2009 2001 100
2002 124
2003 130
2004 85
2005 194
2006 235
2007 100
2008 90
2009 130

Figure 3.2
Annual Data on State- Based Violence  

(Recorded Deaths)  
in the Philippines, 1989– 2009

Year Philippines

1989 937
1990 1,306
1991 1,515
1992 430
1993 252
1994 276
1995 151
1996 191
1997 302
1998 99
1999 205
2000 1,571
2001 749
2002 684
2003 1,056
2004 339
2005 470
2006 376
2007 439
2008 504
2009 911
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Figure 3.3
US Foreign Aid to the Philippines, 1986– 2000

Year Military Economic Total

1986 4,648,431 761,004,214 765,652,645
1987 17,898,937 552,908,725 570,807,662
1988 230,177,917 254,925,647 485,103,564
1989 4,402,409 675,755,884 680,158,293
1990 256,181,316 588,814,782 844,996,099
1991 316,517,110 580,144,989 896,662,099
1992 49,531,384 396,224,518 445,755,902
1993 27,079,807 191,571,302 218,651,109
1994 1,325,462 115,678,191 117,003,653
1995 3,170,412 77,420,217 80,590,629
1996 1,757,966 81,965,450 83,723,416
1997 1,848,432 58,443,677 60,292,109
1998 1,801,946 100,480,341 102,282,287
1999 14,630,777 103,699,128 118,329,904
2000 6,579,308 105,516,903 112,096,211

Figure 4.1
US Military and Economic Aid to the Philippines,  

1992– 2010

Year Military Economic

1992 49,531,384 396,224,518
1993 27,079,807 191,571,302
1994 1,325,462 115,678,191
1995 3,170,412 77,420,217
1996 1,757,966 81,965,450
1997 1,848,432 58,443,677
1998 1,801,946 100,480,341
1999 14,630,777 103,699,128
2000 6,579,308 105,516,903
2001 13,960,587 131,621,164
2002 74,008,091 176,114,668
2003 69,618,050 191,132,142
2004 47,770,429 163,210,996
2005 46,552,112 147,239,182
2006 44,041,377 128,714,052
2007 50,317,257 135,987,131
2008 38,032,380 130,984,940
2009 41,433,888 137,122,776
2010 39,161,869 182,133,338
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Figure 5.1
Human Rights Violations Incurred and Reported by the Philippine Military, 2010– 2013

Type of Abuse 2010 2011 2012
1st Semester 

2013

Mission- related human rights violations 51 37 22 7
Personal in nature 25 13 9 0

Figure 5.2
US Foreign Aid to the Philippines, 2000– 2016

Year Military Economic Total

2000 6,579,308 105,516,903 112,096,211
2001 13,960,587 131,621,164 145,581,751
2002 74,008,091 176,114,668 250,122,760
2003 69,618,050 191,132,142 260,750,192
2004 47,770,429 163,210,996 210,981,425
2005 46,552,112 147,239,182 193,791,294
2006 44,041,377 128,714,052 172,755,430
2007 50,317,257 135,987,131 186,304,387
2008 38,032,380 130,984,940 169,017,320
2009 41,433,888 137,122,776 178,556,664
2010 39,161,869 182,133,338 221,295,207
2011 42,083,827 614,551,240 656,635,067
2012 53,153,174 187,802,742 240,955,916
2013 47,245,534 189,414,745 236,660,279
2014 62,862,929 310,307,916 373,170,844
2015 101,894,280 157,100,072 258,994,352
2016 152,815,565 137,926,970 290,742,535
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Figure 6.1
Civilian Deaths Caused by the Thai Government,  

1989– 2001

Year Deaths of Thai Civilians

1989 0
1990 2
1991 0
1992 0
1993 0
1994 0
1995 7
1996 0
1997 0
1998 12
1999 0
2000 5
2001 0

Figure 6.2
US Military and Economic Aid to Thailand,  

1980– 2000

Year Military Economic

1980 98,503,064 75,663,292
1981 126,809,446 71,668,328
1982 166,044,158 79,171,095
1983 163,924,424 59,990,615
1984 193,850,502 84,300,085
1985 199,538,211 81,469,799
1986 157,606,217 72,041,148
1987 4,291,492 64,568,218
1988 82,396,085 58,036,760
1989 3,792,604 56,081,201
1990 9,306,111 39,167,830
1991 1,099,541 20,373,091
1992 0 15,785,995
1993 3,611,361 24,088,698
1994 1,352,358 18,587,797
1995 3,401,663 8,424,997
1996 2,098,933 14,605,481
1997 2,283,776 18,177,633
1998 9,075,905 17,995,228
1999 4,363,489 12,774,018
2000 19,186,511 13,297,235
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Figure 7.1
Annual Statistics of Civilian Deaths by the Thai State,  

1989– 2016

Year State- Inflicted Deaths

1989 0
1990 2
1991 0
1992 0
1993 0
1994 0
1995 7
1996 0
1997 0
1998 12
1999 0
2000 5
2001 0
2002 0
2003 26
2004 163
2005 205
2006 212
2007 197
2008 132
2009 140
2010 75
2011 171
2012 131
2013 189
2014 68
2015 53
2016 50
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Figure 7.2
US Military and Economic Aid to Thailand,  

1980– 2006

Year Military Aid Economic Aid

1980 98,503,064 75,663,292
1981 126,809,446 71,668,328
1982 166,044,158 79,171,095
1983 163,924,424 59,990,615
1984 193,850,502 84,300,085
1985 199,538,211 81,469,799
1986 157,606,217 72,041,148
1987 4,291,492 64,568,218
1988 82,396,085 58,036,760
1989 3,792,604 56,081,201
1990 9,306,111 39,167,830
1991 1,099,541 20,373,091
1992 0 15,785,995
1993 3,611,361 24,088,698
1994 1,352,358 18,587,797
1995 3,401,663 8,424,997
1996 2,098,933 14,605,481
1997 2,283,776 18,177,633
1998 9,075,905 17,995,228
1999 4,363,489 12,774,018
2000 19,186,511 13,297,235
2001 21,897,502 25,122,082
2002 18,864,516 26,812,262
2003 18,856,571 24,010,601
2004 8,978,215 15,428,794
2005 15,179,058 49,369,458
2006 10,063,031 50,722,116


